
Page 1 of 1

50 Town Square
Lima, Ohio 45801-4900
Phone: 419-228-5462

www.cityhall.lima.oh.us 

05/09/2024

Lima City Council
50 Town Square
Lima, OH 45801

Re: Amendment to Ordinance 164-21

Dear Council:

The Mayor has authorized legislation to make a second amendment to Ordinance 164-21 
with MS Consultants in the amount of $84,826.00 for additional Project Representation 
and Contract Administration work associated with the West High and North Jameson 
Sewer Rehabilitation Project.  The total amount for consultant fees shall not exceed 
$539,826.00.  Please call with any questions or concerns.

Approved:

Sharetta T. Smith, JD, MBA
Mayor

Sincerely, Reviewed:

Mike Caprella
Utilities Director

Meri Foster
Director of Finance

2


